

**Nos. 23-3453 & 23-3633**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

SPIRIT OF ALOHA TEMPLE AND FREDRICK R. HONIG,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,  
*v.*  
COUNTY OF MAUI ET AL.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Hawaii  
Honorable Susan Oki Mollway  
(No. 1:14-cv-00535-SOM-WRP)

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE  
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

JOHN A. MEISER  
MEREDITH HOLLAND KESSLER  
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC  
1338 BIOLCHINI HALL  
Notre Dame, IN 46556  
mhollan4@nd.edu  
Telephone: (574) 631-8722

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....   | i   |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | ii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1   |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 3   |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 4   |
| I. The district court misapplied this Circuit’s holistic approach to<br>evaluating religious burdens imposed by land-use decisions.....           | 4   |
| A. The substantial-burden inquiry demands nuanced<br>consideration of how a land-use decision impairs the<br>fulfillment of a religious need..... | 5   |
| B. The district court erred by requiring a plaintiff to show a<br>“reasonable expectation” to use the property as requested.....                  | 11  |
| II. Whether a land-use decision imposes a “substantial burden”<br>on religious exercise is a question of law.....                                 | 15  |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 21  |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....   | 22  |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 23  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery Cnty. Council</i> ,<br>706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013) .....  | 9         |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....  | 19        |
| <i>Catholic Healthcare Int’l, Inc. v. Genoa Charter Township</i> ,<br>82 F.4th 442 (6th Cir. 2023) .....   | 14        |
| <i>Chabad Lubavitch of Litchfield Cnty., Inc. v. Litchfield Historic Dist.<br/>Comm’n</i> ,<br>768 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014) .....                                       | 9, 14     |
| <i>De Fontbrune v. Wofsy</i> , 39 F.4th 1214 (9th Cir. 2022) .....   | 17        |
| <i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> ,<br>293 U.S. 474 (1935) .....  | 17        |
| <i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp;<br/>Hum. Servs.</i> ,<br>818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016) .....                          | 19        |
| <i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp;<br/>Hum. Servs.</i> ,<br>No. 14-12696, 2016 WL 11503064 (11th Cir. May 13, 2016) ..... | 19        |
| <i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> ,<br>510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....  | 4         |
| <i>Guam v. Guerrero</i> ,<br>290 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2002) .....   | 19        |
| <i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y v. County of Sutter</i> ,<br>456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006) .....   | 8, 10, 16 |
| <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> ,<br>574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....  | 19        |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Int’l Church of Foursquare Gospel v. City of San Leandro</i> ,<br>673 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011) .....         | 6, 8, 17      |
| <i>Int’l Church of Foursquare Gospel v. City of San Leandro</i> ,<br>902 F. Supp. 2d 1286 (N.D. Cal. 2012) ..... | 20            |
| <i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell</i> ,<br>794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015) .....         | 9             |
| <i>Livingston Christian Schs. v. Genoa Charter Twp.</i> ,<br>858 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 2017) .....                  | 9, 10, 16     |
| <i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> ,<br>205 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2000) .....   | 17            |
| <i>Morales v. Fry</i> ,<br>873 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2017) .....  | 17            |
| <i>Munn v. Algee</i> ,<br>924 F.2d 568 (5th Cir. 1991) .....   | 18            |
| <i>New Harvest Christian Fellowship v. City of Salinas</i> ,<br>29 F.4th 596 (9th Cir. 2022) .....               | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>New Harvest Christian Fellowship v. City of Salinas</i> ,<br>463 F. Supp. 3d 1027 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....      | 16            |
| <i>Petra Presbyterian Church v. Village of Northbrook</i> ,<br>489 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2007) .....                | 11, 14        |
| <i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> ,<br>595 U.S. 411 (2022) .....   | 18            |
| <i>Roman Cath. Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield</i> ,<br>724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013) .....           | 16, 18        |
| <i>San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> ,<br>360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004) .....                  | 4, 8, 17      |
| <i>Spirit of Aloha Temple v. County of Maui</i> ,<br>322 F. Supp. 3d 1051 (D. Haw. 2018) .....                   | 12            |
| <i>Spirit of Aloha Temple v. County of Maui</i> ,<br>No. 14-00535, 2023 WL 5178248 (D. Haw. Aug. 11, 2023) ..... | 5, 12         |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Sts. Constantine &amp; Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin</i> ,<br>396 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... | 9             |
| <i>Thai Meditation Ass’n of Ala. v. City of Mobile</i> ,<br>980 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2020) .....                               | 8, 10, 11, 14 |
| <i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 960 (2018) .....                                      | 18            |
| <i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> ,<br>504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2014) .....                                   | 9, 10         |
| <i>World Outreach Conf. Ctr. v. City of Chicago.</i> ,<br>591 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2009) .....                                  | 16            |
| <i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> ,<br>578 U.S. 403 (2016) .....  | 19            |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |               |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb .....  | 18, 19        |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(1) .....  | 4             |
